

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2015-M-1543-SCT**

**BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO., SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC, SANOFI-AVENTIS
U.S., INC., AND SANOFI-SYNTHELABO, INC.,**

Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

**JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, EX REL.
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,**

Respondents/Plaintiffs,

*In re Petition to Appeal Interlocutory Order of the Chickasaw County Chancery Court,
Honorable Dorothy Colom, in Jim Hood, Attorney General of The State of Mississippi ex rel.
State of Mississippi v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. et al., Cause No. 2014-2124-C*

**MOTION BY THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A CATEGORICAL BAR AGAINST THE USE OF CONTINGENCY-FEE COUNSEL APPLIES IN QUASI-CRIMINAL CASES LIKE THIS ONE	2
II. THE USE OF CONTINGENCY-FEE COUNSEL IN QUASI-CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT SUITS IS A GROWING PROBLEM THAT NEEDS TO BE ADDRESSED	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

City & County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....6

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,
446 U.S. 238 (1980).....3, 11

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....6

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....7

Tumey v. Ohio,
273 U.S. 510 (1927).....3

United States v. Caronia,
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....6

STATE CASES

In re Corr-Williams Tobacco Co.,
691 So. 2d 424 (Miss. 1997).....7

County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court,
235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010).....4, 5, 6, 7

International Paper Co. v. Harris County,
445 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App. 2013).....7, 8

People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court,
705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985).....3, 4

Philip Morris Inc. v. Glendening,
709 A.2d 1230 (Md. 1998)6

Rhode Island v. Lead Industries Association, Inc.,
951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....5, 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)10

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5(d).....10

RULES & REGULATIONS

M.R.A.P. 5(a).....	2
--------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David M. Axelrad & Lisa Perrochet, <i>The Supreme Court of California Rules on Santa Clara Contingency Fee Issue - Backpedals on Clancy</i> , 78 Def. Couns. J. 331 (2011)	5, 7
Dave Boucher, <i>Attorney General Outlines Change; Legislation Aims to Alter Way Official Handles Money from Settlements</i> , Charleston Daily Mail, Apr. 24, 2013	10
<i>Contingent Fees and Conflicts of Interest in State AG Enforcement of Federal Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. 48 (2012)	11
Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, <i>Alchemy in the Courtroom? The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation</i> , 2007 Mich. St. L. Rev. 941	8, 9
Leah Godesky, <i>State Attorneys General and Contingency Fee Arrangements: An Affront to the Neutrality Doctrine?</i> , 42 Colum. J. L. & Soc. Probs. 587 (2009)	9
Editorial, <i>Lawsuit Inc.</i> , Wall St. J., Feb. 25, 2008	11
Adam Liptak, <i>A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You Lose</i> , N.Y. Times, July 9, 2007	11
Jim Malewitz, <i>Mississippi Republicans Challenge Powers of Attorney General</i> , Stateline, Feb. 3, 2012.....	10
Walter Olson, <i>Tort Travesty</i> , Wall St. J., May 18, 2007	10
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)	9
Lise T. Spacapan, Douglas F. McMeyer & Robert W. George, <i>A Threat to Impartiality: Contingency Fee Plaintiffs' Counsel and the Public Good?</i> , In-House Def. Q., Winter 2011.....	9
